

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**FIRST APPEAL NO.1867 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.11980 OF 2025
[FOR STAY]**

Digitally signed
by SATISH
RAMCHANDRA
SANGAR
Date:
2025.10.01
11:30:11
+0530

Shriram General Insurance Co. Ltd.

...Appellant/Applicant

V/s.

David Alexander and Anr.

...Respondents

Ms.Shalini Shankar:-	Advocate for Appellant/Applicant.
Mr.Khushal Shekhawat i/b. Raj Legal:-	Advocate for Respondents.

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.

DATE : 25th SEPTEMBER 2025

P. C. :-

FIRST APPEAL NO.1867 OF 2025

1. Heard learned Advocate Ms.Shalini Shankar for the Appellant Insurance Company.
2. There is a caveat filed by the Claimant / Respondent No1. They are not served. Learned Advocate Ms.Shalini Shankar assures to serve him. He undertakes to file Vakalatnama till the next date.
3. **Call Record and Proceeding.** Even the parties are at liberty to file **compilation of documents.**

4. Issue notice to the Respondent No.2 returnable on **6th November 2025**.

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.11980 OF 2025

5. The Motor Accident Claims Tribunal – Mumbai (“**MACT – Mumbai**”) has ordered the insured and insurer to pay an amount of Rs.57,62,899/- (Rupees Fifty Seven Lakh Sixty Two Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Nine) along with interest of 7% per annum. The Appellant is ready to deposit the amount within a period of six (6) weeks. **Subject to deposit, stay is granted to the execution of the Award.**

6. The Respondent No.1 / Claimant is at liberty to withdraw 50% from the deposited amount along with the corresponding interest from the MACT – Mumbai subject to furnishing an undertaking.

[S. M. MODAK, J.]